STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Dawson's Cove, LLC an Alabama limited liability company, the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged to have been paid to said grantor by ADAMS HOMES, L.L.C., a Alabama Limited Liability Company the grantee does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto said grantee and to its successors and assigns, subject to the provisions hereinafter contained, all of that real property located in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, which is described as follows:

Lots 4, 20 through 44, and 49 through 53 of Dawson's Cove, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 56, Page(s) 4-A through 4-C, as corrected in Scrivener's Affidavit recorded in Instrument Number 20220413000151370 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama

WITNESSETH: That the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the purchase price of the property being \$1,550,000.00, and other good and valuable considerations to the Grantor in hand paid by the Grantees

Subject to the following:

- 1. Restrictions, reservations, setbacks and easements, if any, as indicated and/or shown on that certain Plat recorded in Plat Book 56, Page 4A, in the Office of the Judge of Probate Court of Shelby County, Alabama.
- Alabama Power Company Easement recorded in Instrument No. 20150608000190530, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 3. Restrictions, covenants, conditions, reservations and easements recorded in Instrument Number 20220407000144540, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 4. Agreement as recorded in Instrument Number 20140507000137160, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 5. Ordinance to Alter and Rearrange the Corporate Limits of the City of Alabaster recorded in Instrument Number 20201007000455520, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 6. All taxes and assessments for the year 2022 and subsequent years.

together with all and singular the rights, members, privileges, tenements, hereditaments, easements, appurtenances and improvements belonging or in anywise appertaining thereto; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto said grantee and to its successors and assigns in fee simple, forever.

And, except as to the above and the taxes hereafter falling due, said grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby covenants with said grantee, its successors and assigns that it is seized of an indefeasible estate in fee simple in and to said property, that it has a good and

20220418000158260 04/18/2022 11:54:46 AM DEEDS 2/3

lawful right to convey the same, that said property is free and clear of all encumbrances, that it has the right to the possession, quiet use and enjoyment of the said property and that it does hereby WARRANT AND WILL FOREVER DEFEND the title to said property and the possession thereof unto said grantee and its successors and assigns against the lawful claims and demands of all persons, whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has caused these presents to be executed by its thereunto duly authorized officer on this 14th day of April, 2022.

Spinks, Manager

STATE OF Alabama

COUNTY OF

I, the undersigned notary public, in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Jason E. Spinks, Manager, of Dawson's Cove, LLC an Alabama limited liability company is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said company, in its capacity as such manager on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and notarial seal on this the

Dawson's Coverticoan Alabama limited liability company

Printed Name Regine Marie Payne

my commission exp.

Mailing Address of grantor: 3360 Davey Allison Blvd. Hueytown, AL 35023

Mailing Address of grantee: 100 W. Garden St. 2nd Floor Pensacola, FL 32502

This instrument Prepared By and Return To: John W. Monroe, Jr., of Emmanuel, Sheppard & Condon 30 S. Spring St. Pensacola, FL 32502 A0458-149523 rfk

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed	in accordance	e with Code of Alab	ama 1975. Section 40	D-22-1
Grantee's Name Adams Homes, LLC		Grantor's Name Dawson's Cove, LLC		
Mailing Address 100 West Garden Street	t. Second		3360 Davey Allison I	
Floor	<u></u>	- -	lueytown, Alabama	
Pensacola, Florida 3250	2		100 y to Will 1 Wasaina	<u></u>
<u>1 0110000101, 1 101100 0200</u>		Date	of Sale 04/14/2022	1
Property Address <u>Dawson's Cove Dr., Ala</u>	ahaster		e Price \$1,550,000	
Alabama 35007 Filed and Recorded	abustor,	or	$C = \frac{\psi_1, 000, 000}{\psi_1, 000}$	<u>. 0 0</u>
Official Public Records	nty Alahama County	Actual Value	\$	
Judge of Probate, Shelby County, AL Shelby County, AL	ntj muoumu, countj	or	Ψ	
04/18/2022 11:54:46 AM \$1578.00 JOANN		Assessor's Marke	of Value \$	
20220418000158260		/ 10000001 5 IVICATION	,ι ν <i>αι</i> ιιο φ	
The purchase price or actual value claime	ed on this alli-	5. But he verified in	the following docur	nentary
evidence: (check one) (Recordation of		•	_	iioritai y
Bill of Sale	-	oraisal	quiicu	
Sales Contract	—— / \Pi			
x Closing Statement		1 ~ *		
Orooning Otatornoint				
If the conveyance document presented fo	r recordation	contains all the red	ruired information re	eferenced
above, the filing of this form is not require		Containe an the re-		
abovo, and minig of and form to hor roquito	.			
	instr	ıctions	· ·	
Grantor's name and mailing address - pro			nersons conveying i	interest
to property and their current mailing addre		o or and porcon or	poroono oomitojing i	
to proposty and thon barrons maining datase	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Grantee's name and mailing address - pro	ovide the nan	ne of the person or	persons to whom in	iterest
to property is being conveyed.		•		
Property address - the physical address o	f the property	y being conveyed, i	f available.	
	-	_		
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to	o the propert	y was conveyed.		
Total purchase price - the total amount pa	id for the pur	chase of the prope	rty, both real and pe	ersonal,
being conveyed by the instrument offered	for record.			
Actual value - if the property is not being s	sold, the true	value of the proper	rty, both real and pe	rsonal, being
conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a				
licensed appraiser or the assessor's curre	nt market va	lue.		-
If no proof is provided and the value must	be determine	ed, the current estin	mate of fair market v	value,
excluding current use valuation, of the pro	perty as dete	ermined by the loca	I official charged wit	th the
responsibility of valuing property for prope	rty tax purpo	ses will be used an	d the taxpayer will b	e penalized
pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-2	22-1 (h).			- -
I attest, to the best of my knowledge and b	belief that the	information contai	ned in this documer	nt is true and
accurate. I further understand that any fals	se statement	s claimed on this fo	orm may result in the	e imposition
of the penalty indicated in Code of Alaban	<u>na 1975</u> § 40	-22-1 (h).		
		— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	<i>f</i>	
Date <u>04/14/2022</u>	Print	ASON ESO	7NC>	
Unattested	Sign		"""	

(verified by)

(Granter/Frantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1